Waseca City Council Agenda 5/3/2022

WORK SESSION GAITER LAKE- 6:00pm
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY, MAY 3, 2022, 7:00 PM
AGENDA

1. CALLTO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three
(3) minutes to make his/her remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a
whole and not one individual councilmember. The Council may not take action on an item presented
during the Public Comment period. When appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items
brought up during the Public Comment period to the City Manager for follow up.

5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS

6. CONSENT AGENDA

Minutes: Council Meeting & Work Session —April 19, 2022

Payroll & Expenditures

RCCA: Bethlehem Inn-Bicycle Request

Resignation of Jon Michels from the Heritage Preservation Committee
Resolution 22-23: Adding Parcels to Eligible Tax Abatement List

mooOw>

7. ACTION AGENDA
A. RCCA: WWTP (Wastewater Treatment Plant) Barscreen Renovation
B. RCCA: Request for Proposals for an Airport Fixed Base Operator

8. REPORTS
A. City Manager’s Report
B. Commission Reports
e Fire Relief Association

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10. ADJOURNMENT



Waseca City Council Minutes 4/19/2022

MINUTES
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY, APRIL 19, 2022

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

The regular Waseca City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Roy Srp at 7:00 p.m.

Councilmembers Present: Mayor Roy Srp Ted Conrath
Allan Rose Daren Arndt
Jeremy Conrath Mark Christiansen

John Mansfield

Staff Present: Lee Mattson, City Manager
Nate Willey, City Engineer
Alicia Fischer, City Finance Director
Julia Hall, Administrative Clerk

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Mayor Srp added Resolution 22-22; Approving Changing the Name of Waseca Municipal Airport
in Memoriam of Maynard Stensrud. Motion to approve agenda with addition was made by Arndt,
seconded by J. Conrath. Motion carried 7-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Robert Tackett- Asked if there was any action residents could take to lower their home taxes.
Mayor Srp answered that there was a letter that was sent out with the taxes explaining that
there was a Local Board of Appeal and Equalization (LBAE) that took place at the City on April 11,
2022. J. Conrath added that for anyone that missed that meeting Waseca County would be
having their public meeting. It is highly suggested residents contact the County Assessor to come
out and review their property before the meeting so they will have useful information to
provide for their concern at the meeting. Council member Christiansen added that also when a
resident processes their yearly taxes there may be ways to offset the property tax but those are
usually income based.

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS

None

6A
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CONSENT AGENDA

Council member Mansfield wanted to verify for item 6D; if the appointed member needs to live
in City limits. City Manager answered that the bylaws do not require it. Motion was made by
Mansfield to approve consent agenda, seconded by Rose. Motion carried 7-0.

ACTION AGENDA

Resolution 22-19: Report of Bids and Awarding the Contract for the 2022 Crack Seal & Seal Coat
Project (CITY PROJECT NO. 2022-03). Motion was made by Rose to approve the contract,
seconded by J. Conrath. Motion carried 7-0.

Resolution 22-20: Report of Bids and Awarding of the Contract for the 2022 Sidewalk Project
(CITY PROJECT NO. 2022-04). Motion by J. Conrath to approve the contract, seconded by Arndt.
Motion carried 7-0.

Report and Rejection of All Bids for the Waseca Multi-Unit Hangar Project (CITY PROJECT NO.
2021-19). Motion was made by Rose to reject all bids and seconded by Mansfield. Motion
carried 7-0.

Resolution 22-21: City Budget Amendment. Motion was made by Christiansen to approve the
budget amended and seconded by Rose. Motion carried 7-0.

Resolution 22-22; Approving Changing the Name of Waseca Municipal Airport in Memoriam of
Maynard Stensrud. Motion to approve the resolution was made by Mansfield, seconded by
Rose. Motion carried 7-0.

REPORTS

City Manager’s Report

1. Thursday 4:30 to 6:30 at Assembly of God Church next to Lewer Property is next public
meeting put on by SWMHP.

2. Reminder that brush pickup is scheduled to start on May 2. Iltems must be on the curb prior
to 7:00 a.m. on May 2 to be picked up. More information is available on the city website or
by Googling 2022 Spring Brush Cleanup Waseca

3. Hoping to hear on the Marketplace Grant application by the end of April.

. Commission Reports

1. Economic Development Advisory presented by Mansfield:
a. A discussion of email marketing to promote the City’s new website. No decisions
have been made.
b. Nothing new to report with discussions with grocery stores.
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2. Discover Waseca Tourism presented by J. Conrath:
a. They had continued conversations on the U of M’s assessment of Waseca.
b. There was a public meeting held to discuss the findings of the assessment.
ANNOUNCEMENTS
9.
A. Council member Christiansen announced:
1. Lake clean-up is scheduled for April 23™ at 9:00 am.
B. Council member Mansfield announced:
1. Offered his condolences to the Stensrud family.
2. Thanked Mark and Skiann Christiansen, Matt and Amy Potter and any others for putting up the
Senior posters in front of Central.
ADJOURNMENT
10. There being no further business to be brought before the Council, it was moved by Arndt
seconded by J. Conrath to adjourn the meeting at 7:50 p.m. Motion carried 7-0.
R. D. SRP
MAYOR
JULIA HALL

ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK



City Council Work Session, April 19, 2022

MINUTES
CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION
TUESDAY, APRIL 19, 2022

The work session began at 6:00 p.m.

Councilmembers Present: Allan Rose Roy Srp
John Mansfield Daren Arndt
Jeremy Conrath Mark Christiansen
Staff Present: Lee Mattson, City Manager

Alicia Fischer, Finance Director
Nate Willey, City Engineer

Staff reviewed projections on the impact of the Conagra project. Even after considering the incentives
offered to the project, there will be an immediate positive and significant impact to the City’s tax base.

There being no further discussion and no action taken, the work session adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

R.D. SRP
MAYOR

JULIA HALL
ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

May 3, 2022 7 4 A 7
City Council 4,250.00
Streets 27,440.64
Parks 12,404.07
Wastewater 8,194.22
Utility Administration 4,972.19
Utility Offices 7,965.50
Electric 15,230.44
Water 7,015.32
Building and Code Compliance 2,953.10
Police 67,675.17
Administration 8,506.87
Community Aides 733.20
Fire 9,953.95
Paid On Call Fire Department 0.00
PEG 213.18
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 8,929.39
Connections 2,928.89
Community Development 5,209.82
Engineering 16,051.67
Recreation 2,628.92
Econ Development 3,624.82
Total Gross Payroll 216,881.36
*Less- Payroll Deductions (71,628.07)
Net Payroll Cost $ 145,253.29

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Expenditures dated:
April 15, 2022-April 28, 2022
Includes check #'s 157951-157991

Bank ACH Withdrawals.................oooiiii e, 468,050.40

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES  § 613,303.69




CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page: 1
Check Issue Dates: 4/15/2022 - 4/28/2022 Apr 28, 2022 02:01PM
Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
General Fund
04/28/2022 157970 Kaelberer, Greg Refund of airport rent 101-11500-0000 875.00
Total 101115000000: 875.00
04/28/2022 157980 Quadient Finance Postage 101-15510-0000 1,000.00
Total 101155100000: 1,000.00
04/28/2022 42217 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable March Sales Tax Payable 101-20210-0000 136.32 M
Total 101202100000: 136.32
04/20/2022 42219 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21701-0000 20,569.99 M
Total 101217010000: 20,569.99
04/20/2022 42220 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21702-0000 9,334.71 M
Total 101217020000: 9,334.71
04/20/2022 42219 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21703-0000 8,162.79 M
04/20/2022 42219 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21703-0000 8,490.63 M
Total 101217030000: 16,653.42
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA adj 101-21704-0000 .04 M
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1% Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21704-0000 1,331.10 M
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee Pay Period: 4/17/202 101-21704-0000 8,652.20 M
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21704-0000 8,279.50 M
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONTRIBUTION/EMPL Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21704-0000 58.70 M
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer Pay Period: 4/17/202 101-21704-0000 8,652.20 M
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21704-0000 12,419.26 M
04/20/2022 42221 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONT Employer Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21704-0000 58.70 M
Total 101217040000: 39,451.70
04/20/2022 157951 NCPERS Minnesota - 8266711 LIFE INSURANCE - PERA Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21711-0000 176.00
Total 101217110000: 176.00
04/20/2022 42219 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21712-0000 2,873.35 M
04/20/2022 42219 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21712-0000 2,950.02 M
Total 101217120000: 5,823.37
04/20/2022 42223 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS - ROTH (AFTER TAX) Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21713-0000 1,584.38 M
04/20/2022 42223 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS - DEF COMP Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21713-0000 844.00 M
Total 101217130000: 2,428.38
04/20/2022 42222 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA - ROTH (AFTER TAX) Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21714-0000 350.00 M
04/20/2022 42222 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21714-0000 632.69 M
Total 101217140000: 982.69

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 4/15/2022 - 4/28/2022

Page:
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Apr 28, 2022 02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
04/20/2022 42225 AFLAC AFLAC AFTER TAX Pay Period: 4/3/2022 101-21715-0000 364.59
04/20/2022 42225 AFLAC AFLAC AFTER TAX Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21715-0000 364.59
04/20/2022 42225 AFLAC AFLAC PRE TAX Pay Period: 4/3/2022 101-21715-0000 805.24
04/20/2022 42225 AFLAC AFLAC PRE TAX Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21715-0000 805.24

Total 101217150000: 2,339.66
04/28/2022 42228 Further Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 56.38
04/28/2022 42229 Further Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 204.11
04/20/2022 42218 Further HSA Contribution Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21716-0000 605.90

Total 101217160000: 866.39
04/20/2022 42224 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21717-0000 972.76

Total 101217170000: 972.76
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Family Pay Period: 4/3/2022 101-21720-0000 15,785.01
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  Timlin Apr COBRA 101-21720-0000 755.94
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra ~ A. Matson April COBRA 101-21720-0000 755.94
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Single Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21720-0000 14,362.86
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Single Pay Period: 4/3/2022 101-21720-0000 14,362.86
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  Rugger Apr COBRA 101-21720-0000 755.94
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  Gedicke April COBRA 101-21720-0000 755.94
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Employee + 1 Pay Period: 4/3/2022 101-21720-0000 937.92
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Employee + 1 Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21720-0000 937.92
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  Gedicke Adj (Mar & Apr) 101-21720-0000 1,511.88-
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Employee + 1 Pay Period: 4/3/2022 101-21720-0000 3,751.86
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Employee + 1 Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21720-0000 3,751.86
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  Bruder Adj (2 mos) 101-21720-0000 1,511.88-
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Family Pay Period: 4/3/2022 101-21720-0000 3,946.30
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  Sandholm Adj (2 mos) 101-21720-0000 1,511.88-
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Family Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21720-0000 3,946.30
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra  PEIP Family Pay Period: 4/17/2022 101-21720-0000 15,785.01
04/20/2022 42226 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra M. Olsem Adj (Apr) 101-21720-0000 1,321.04-

Total 101217200000: 74,734.98
04/28/2022 157968 Innovative Basement Authority Building Permit Refund-#2022-00103 101-32210-0000 257.00

Total 101322100000: 257.00
04/28/2022 20220319 Conrath, Jeremy 2022 Technology Allowance 101-41110-3200 600.00

Total 101411103200: 600.00
04/28/2022 20220336 Personalized Printing Inc. Spring Newsletter 101-41110-3500 797.60

Total 101411103500: 797.60
04/28/2022 20220340 Waseca Area Senior Citizens Center City Contribution 101-41110-4455 1,125.00

Total 101411104455: 1,125.00
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon Mailing Tubes 101-41320-2000 29.60

===
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M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 101413202000: 29.60
04/28/2022 20220323 Hall, Julia Mileage Reimbursement 101-41320-3350 39.78
Total 101413203350: 39.78
04/28/2022 20220331 MSDS Online Inc Online Safety Data Sheets 101-41320-4940 3,299.00
Total 101413204940: 3,299.00
04/28/2022 20220312 A. H. Hermel Company Pop for vending machine 101-41320-4945 98.83
Total 101413204945: 98.83
04/28/2022 42227 Further Admin Fees 101-41500-1600 299.75
Total 101415001600: 299.75
04/28/2022 20220322 Flaherty & Hood PA March Legal Fees 101-41600-3000 4,000.00
04/28/2022 20220322 Flaherty & Hood PA March Labor & Employment Services 101-41600-3000 740.00
04/28/2022 157989 Waseca County Treasurer Legal Services Contract payment 101-41600-3000 5,370.33
Total 101416003000: 10,110.33
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. April Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 7,163.26
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Monthly Service Agreement 101-41920-3100 7,163.26
Total 101419203100: 14,326.52
04/28/2022 20220327 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 101-41940-2000 1.08
Total 101419402000: 1.08
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon Spoons for Breakroom 101-41940-2170 32.25
04/28/2022 20220327 Innovative Office Supply Creamer for Breakroom 101-41940-2170 18.80
04/28/2022 20220327 Innovative Office Supply Plates for Breakroom 101-41940-2170 79.44
Total 101419402170: 130.49
04/28/2022 20220316 Cady Business Technologies Inc Monthly Phone Support Plan 101-41940-3100 262.62
04/28/2022 157962 Cintas Corporation Floor mat service 101-41940-3100 54.58
04/28/2022 20220334 Olympic Fire Protection Corp. City Hall sprinkler system 101-41940-3100 190.00
04/28/2022 20220338 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 294.00
04/28/2022 20220338 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 367.50
Total 101419403100: 1,168.70
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-41940-3200 227.78
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-41940-3200 146.50
Total 101419403200: 374.28
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-41940-3800 735.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 101419403800: 735.92
04/28/2022 20220327 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police 101-42100-2000 53.60
04/28/2022 20220327 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police 101-42100-2000 368.00
04/28/2022 20220327 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police 101-42100-2000 33.59
Total 101421002000: 455.19
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 2,5622.25
Total 101421002120: 2,522.25
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon phone cases/cleaning supplies 101-42100-2170 137.88
04/28/2022 157978 MPeters Enterprises Inc. Flags - PSB 101-42100-2170 29.25
Total 101421002170: 167.13
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon gloves 101-42100-2190 34.47
Total 101421002190: 34.47
04/28/2022 20220334 Olympic Fire Protection Corp. Sprinkler system inspection 101-42100-2230 95.00
Total 101421002230: 95.00
04/28/2022 157962 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42100-3100 8.88
04/28/2022 157962 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42100-3100 8.88
04/28/2022 20220338 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Restroom Cleaning 101-42100-3100 63.00
04/28/2022 20220338 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Restroom Cleaning 101-42100-3100 78.75
Total 101421003100: 159.51
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 227.78
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 422.39
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 44.26
Total 101421003200: 694.43
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-42100-3800 636.35
Total 101421003800: 636.35
04/28/2022 157957 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-42200-2120 22.36
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42200-2120 297.79
Total 101422002120: 320.15
04/28/2022 157964 Coro Medical AED 101-42200-2151 2,500.00
Total 101422002151: 2,500.00
04/28/2022 20220318 Cole Papers Inc Detergent 101-42200-2170 126.01
04/28/2022 157978 MPeters Enterprises Inc. Flags - PSB 101-42200-2170 29.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 101422002170: 155.26
04/28/2022 20220334 Olympic Fire Protection Corp. Sprinkler system inspection 101-42200-2230 95.00
Total 101422002230: 95.00
04/28/2022 157962 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42200-3100 8.87
04/28/2022 157962 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42200-3100 8.87
04/28/2022 20220338 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Restroom Cleaning 101-42200-3100 63.00
04/28/2022 20220338 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Restroom Cleaning 101-42200-3100 78.75
Total 101422003100: 159.49
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 44.26
Total 101422003200: 44.26
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-42200-3800 636.36
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42200-3800 47.73
Total 101422003800: 684.09
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon Mailing Tubes 101-42400-2000 853.00
Total 101424002000: 853.00
04/28/2022 20220317 City Building Inspection Services LLC building inpsections 101-42400-3000 11,830.94
Total 101424003000: 11,830.94
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43000-2120 120.78
Total 101430002120: 120.78
04/28/2022 42231 Verizon Wireless Monthly Verizon Data Bill 101-43000-3200 80.02
Total 101430003200: 80.02
04/28/2022 157977 MN Dept of Transportation Concrete air pot calibration 101-43000-4040 52.76
Total 101430004040: 52.76
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon file racks and folders 101-43100-2000 116.97
Total 101431002000: 116.97
04/28/2022 157952 Ag Partners Coop Qil 101-43100-2120 412.50
04/28/2022 157972 Kwik Trip truck #14 fuel 101-43100-2120 60.00
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 2,682.54
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 5.00
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 129.39
Total 101431002120: 3,289.43
04/28/2022 20220332 North American Safety Inc Work gloves 101-43100-2170 60.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 101431002170: 60.00
04/28/2022 157954 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 180.02
04/28/2022 157954 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 195.45
Total 101431002180: 375.47
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon 1/2" dr impact sockets 101-43100-2400 127.00
Total 101431002400: 127.00
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-43100-3200 47.73
Total 101431003200: 47.73
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-43100-3800 1,622.88
Total 101431003800: 1,622.88
04/28/2022 157958 Cargill Inc. - Salt Division Road salt 101-43125-2170 11,909.05
04/28/2022 157958 Cargill Inc. - Salt Division Road salt 101-43125-2170 6,084.23
Total 101431252170: 17,993.28
04/28/2022 20220326 Independent School District #829 City Contribution Comm Ed Rec 101-45100-3100 8,333.33
Total 101451003100: 8,333.33
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-45130-2120 40.05
Total 101451302120: 40.05
04/28/2022 20220324 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply 2 buckets chlorine pucks 101-45130-2165 481.85
Total 101451302165: 481.85
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon tote cart wheels 101-45130-2170 45.00
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon hand cart replacement tires 101-45130-2170 29.88
04/28/2022 20220314 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2170 42.73
Total 101451302170: 117.61
04/28/2022 20220314 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2210 110.95
Total 101451302210: 110.95
04/28/2022 20220328 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. In-Floor Boiler Service 101-45130-3100 384.95
Total 101451303100: 384.95
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-45130-3200 240.43
Total 101451303200: 240.43
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-45130-3800 369.72

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check
Issue Date Number

Payee

Description

Invoice
GL Account

Check
Amount

Total 101451303800:

04/28/2022 157974

Total 101451304500:

04/28/2022 20220314
04/28/2022 157959
04/28/2022 157965
04/28/2022 157991

Total 101451804000:

04/28/2022 157988

Total 101452002120:

04/28/2022 157966
04/28/2022 157971
04/28/2022 157991

Total 101452002170:

04/28/2022 157975

Total 101452002230:

04/28/2022 20220314

Total 101452002400:

04/28/2022 157963

Total 101452003200:

04/28/2022 157960
04/28/2022 157960

Total 101452003800:

04/28/2022 20220337
04/28/2022 20220337

Total 101455002170:

04/28/2022 157960
04/28/2022 157963

Total 101455003800:

04/28/2022 20220314

Total 101455004000:

LeSueur-Waseca Public Health Services

Bomgaars Supply

Cemstone Products Co

Crescent Electric Supply Company
WET Signs

Waseca County Highway Department

Cross Nurseries Inc
Keeprs Inc.
WET Signs

Manthe Garage Doors

Bomgaars Supply

Consolidated Communications

Centerpoint Energy
Centerpoint Energy

ServiceMaster by Ayotte
ServiceMaster by Ayotte

Centerpoint Energy
Consolidated Communications

Bomgaars Supply

Public Health Licensing

Parts & Supplies
Cement Patch materials
TLCF Tower Ballasts
Baseball field signs

Monthly billing

Trees
NE Soccer net supplies
Baseball field signs

Park Shop garage door strut

Parts & Supplies

Monthly Billing

Monthly Billing
Monthly Billing

can liners
can liners

Monthly Billing
Monthly Billing

Parts & Supplies

101-45130-4500

101-45180-4000
101-45180-4000
101-45180-4000
101-45180-4000

101-45200-2120

101-45200-2170
101-45200-2170
101-45200-2170

101-45200-2230

101-45200-2400

101-45200-3200

101-45200-3800
101-45200-3800

101-45500-2170
101-45500-2170

101-45500-3800
101-45500-3800

101-45500-4000

369.72

765.00

765.00

79.99

26.76

537.27

675.00

1,319.02

348.55

348.55

1,710.50

628.00

100.00

2,438.50

69.00

69.00

379.97

379.97

40.79

40.79

397.94
33.68

431.62

25.23
38.09

63.32

624.47
68.34

692.81

31.22

31.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA

Check Register - Council

Check Issue Dates: 4/15/2022 - 4/28/2022

Page: 8

Apr 28, 2022 02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total General Fund: 271,690.78
Airport
04/28/2022 42230 CenturyLink Airport Phone and Internet 230-49810-3200 111.18 M
Total 230498103200: 111.18
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 230-49810-3800 65.85
04/28/2022 42232 Xcel Energy March Service 230-49810-3800 22752 M
04/28/2022 42233 Xcel Energy March Service 230-49810-3800 199.05 M
Total 230498103800: 492.42
04/28/2022 157961 Chicos Auto Repair LLC Mower Repair 230-49810-4000 40.36
Total 230498104000: 40.36
Total Airport: 643.96
Capital Improvement
04/28/2022 157990 Wenger Corporation TLCF Clubhouse Lockers 430-43010-5340 11,660.59
Total 430430105340: 11,660.59
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc 8th St SE Eng. Services 430-43010-5560 16,979.73
Total 430430105560: 16,979.73
Total Capital Improvement: 28,640.32
Water
04/28/2022 42217 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable March Sales Tax Payable 601-20210-0000 11221 M
Total 601202100000: 112.21
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 601-49401-3800 71.20
Total 601494013800: 71.20
04/20/2022 42219 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 4/17/2022 601-49430-0000 32784 M
04/20/2022 42219 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 4/17/2022 601-49430-0000 76.67 M
Total 601494300000: 404.51
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 601-49430-2120 327.79
Total 601494302120: 327.79
04/28/2022 20220314 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 601-49430-2170 30.98
Total 601494302170: 30.98
04/28/2022 157954 Aramark Uniform Services Uniforms 601-49430-2180 14.05
04/28/2022 157954 Aramark Uniform Services uniforms 601-49430-2180 13.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council
Check Issue Dates: 4/15/2022 - 4/28/2022

Page:
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Apr 28, 2022 02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 601494302180: 27.60
04/28/2022 157956 Auto Value Waseca Parts 601-49430-2230 19.98
04/28/2022 20220314 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 601-49430-2230 4,99
04/28/2022 20220320 Core & Main LP Cad shot main break 601-49430-2230 57.80
Total 601494302230: 82.77
04/28/2022 20220329 Locators & Supplies Inc. locate flags 601-49430-3100 133.08
04/28/2022 20220341 Water Conservation Service Inc. Leak Detect Service 601-49430-3100 493.88
04/28/2022 20220341 Water Conservation Service Inc. Leak Detect Service 601-49430-3100 670.73
Total 601494303100: 1,297.69
04/28/2022 157981 South Central College Safety Contract 601-49430-4940 216.68
04/28/2022 157981 South Central College Safety Contract 601-49430-4940 216.66
Total 601494304940: 433.34
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 601-49585-3200 60.74
04/28/2022 157986 U.S. Postal Service Postage - May utility bills 601-49585-3200 460.68
Total 601495853200: 521.42
04/28/2022 20220322 Flaherty & Hood PA March Legal Fees 601-49586-3000 160.00
Total 601495863000: 160.00
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. April Maintenance Agreement 601-49586-4950 1,023.33
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Monthly Service Agreement 601-49586-4950 1,023.33
Total 601495864950: 2,046.66
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc N. State Watermain Improvements Engineering 601-49593-5300 15,345.50
Total 601495935300: 15,345.50
Total Water: 20,861.67
Sanitary Sewer
04/28/2022 20220314 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 602-49470-2170 23.98
04/28/2022 20220329 Locators & Supplies Inc. locate flags 602-49470-2170 133.08
Total 602494702170: 157.06
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 670.79
Total 602494703200: 670.79
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49470-3800 19.55
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49470-3800 233.26
Total 602494703800: 252.81
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon fairgrounds gen tank heater 602-49470-4020 115.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA

Check Register - Council

Check Issue Dates: 4/15/2022 - 4/28/2022

Page:
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Apr 28, 2022 02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon fairground lift gen fuses 602-49470-4020 17.48

Total 602494704020: 133.03
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 602-49480-2120 104.74
Total 602494802120: 104.74
04/28/2022 20220339 USA Blue Book Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 396.65
Total 602494802170: 396.65
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon Dehumidifier 602-49480-2210 721.74
Total 602494802210: 721.74
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Aeration Blower Project 602-49480-3000 688.75
Total 602494803000: 688.75
04/28/2022 157962 Cintas Corporation Floor mat service 602-49480-3100 9.60
04/28/2022 20220330 M & R Electric Inc. Wireing to Replace PH Probe at TPS Bldg 602-49480-3100 88.00
04/28/2022 20220333 North Shore Analytical Inc. Mercury Permit Testing 602-49480-3100 285.00
04/28/2022 157982 Spee-Dee Delivery Service Inc. Shipping-lab water samples 602-49480-3100 18.36
Total 602494803100: 400.96
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 214.88
Total 602494803200: 214.88
04/28/2022 157960 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49480-3800 3,733.74
04/28/2022 157983 SSI Crestmark MN Holding LLC Solar Power 602-49480-3800 12,262.44
04/28/2022 157987 USS MNV MT LLC Solar Power 602-49480-3800 2,438.50
Total 602494803800: 18,434.68
04/28/2022 157969 K Turbo USA Inc KTurbo Service 602-49480-4000 13,607.00
04/28/2022 157985 Thermal Process Systems TPS Probes 602-49480-4000 939.96
Total 602494804000: 14,546.96
04/28/2022 157981 South Central College Safety Contract 602-49480-4940 216.66
04/28/2022 157981 South Central College Safety Contract 602-49480-4940 216.66
Total 602494804940: 433.32
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49585-3200 60.74
04/28/2022 157986 U.S. Postal Service Postage - May utility bills 602-49585-3200 460.68
Total 602495853200: 521.42
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Permit Renewal 602-49586-3000 2,150.50
Total 602495863000: 2,150.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. April Maintenance Agreement 602-49586-4950 1,023.33
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Monthly Service Agreement 602-49586-4950 1,023.33

Total 602495864950: 2,046.66
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc 1&I Project Engineering 602-49593-5300 6,217.25
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Malterer Sewer Project 602-49593-5300 101.25
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Barscreen Project 602-49593-5300 2,083.75

Total 602495935300: 8,402.25

Total Sanitary Sewer: 50,277.20
Electric Utility
04/28/2022 42217 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable March Sales Tax Payable 604-20210-0000 18,281.47

Total 604202100000: 18,281.47
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 604-49571-2120 572.77

Total 604495712120: 572.77
04/28/2022 157953 Amazon Ear Plugs 604-49571-2170 115.38
04/28/2022 20220329 Locators & Supplies Inc. locate flags 604-49571-2170 242.16

Total 604495712170: 357.54
04/28/2022 157981 South Central College Safety Contract 604-49571-4940 216.66
04/28/2022 157981 South Central College Safety Contract 604-49571-4940 216.68

Total 604495714940: 433.34
04/28/2022 20220315 Border States Electric Supply secondary splices 604-49573-2170 185.20

Total 604495732170: 185.20
04/28/2022 20220321 Ditch Witch of Minnesota drill rig supplies 604-49573-4000 110.21

Total 604495734000: 110.21
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 604-49585-3200 113.90
04/28/2022 157963 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 604-49585-3200 50.74
04/28/2022 157986 U.S. Postal Service Postage - May utility bills 604-49585-3200 460.68

Total 604495853200: 625.32
04/28/2022 20220313 Barr Engineering Company Engineering-Solar Regs 604-49586-3000 2,726.24
04/28/2022 20220313 Barr Engineering Company Engineering-Solar Project 604-49586-3000 400.00
04/28/2022 20220313 Barr Engineering Company Substation Engineering 604-49586-3000 1,724.88
04/28/2022 20220322 Flaherty & Hood PA March Legal Fees 604-49586-3000 120.00
04/28/2022 157976 McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lam Attorney - Service Territory 604-49586-3000 562.50

Total 604495863000: 5,533.62
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. April Maintenance Agreement 604-49586-4950 1,023.33
04/28/2022 20220335 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Monthly Service Agreement 604-49586-4950 1,023.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 604495864950: 2,046.66
04/28/2022 20220315 Border States Electric Supply Conversion Supplies 604-49593-5300 143.35
04/28/2022 20220315 Border States Electric Supply Conversion Supplies 604-49593-5300 78.62
04/28/2022 20220315 Border States Electric Supply Conversion Supplies 604-49593-5300 1,227.12
04/28/2022 20220315 Border States Electric Supply secondary service sleeves 604-49593-5300 551.25
04/28/2022 20220321 Ditch Witch of Minnesota Boring Supplies 604-49593-5300 504.00
Total 604495935300: 2,504.34
Total Electric Utility: 30,650.47
Storm Water Utility
04/28/2022 20220322 Flaherty & Hood PA March Legal Fees 651-43140-3000 1,080.00
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc MS4 Permit Review 651-43140-3000 543.75
04/28/2022 157984 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Wetland Conservation Reporting 651-43140-3000 98.00
Total 651431403000: 1,721.75
04/28/2022 157967 Ferguson Enterprises Inc pipe & fittings 651-43140-4000 796.91
Total 651431404000: 796.91
Total Storm Water Ultility: 2,518.66
Central Garage Services
04/28/2022 157988 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 701-43180-2120 247.44
Total 701431802120: 247 .44
04/28/2022 20220325 IFACS lock nuts 701-43180-2170 2.65
Total 701431802170: 2.65
04/28/2022 157952 Ag Partners Coop Qil 701-43180-2210 1,844.15
04/28/2022 157955 Aspen Equipment Co plow quick connect 701-43180-2210 338.50
04/28/2022 157956 Auto Value Waseca Parts 701-43180-2210 328.97
04/28/2022 20220314 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2210 119.80
04/28/2022 157979 Olsen Chain & Cable Inc little bucket jib rope 701-43180-2210 159.85
Total 701431802210: 2,791.27
04/28/2022 157956 Auto Value Waseca Parts 701-43180-2400 37.98
Total 701431802400: 37.98
Total Central Garage Services: 3,079.34
Property and Liability Insuran
04/28/2022 157973 League of MN Cities Insurance Trust 1st & 2nd Qtr liability 702-49955-3610 20,890.80
Total 702499553610: 20,890.80
04/28/2022 157973 League of MN Cities Insurance Trust 1st & 2nd Qtr Property 702-49955-3620 38,797.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 702499553620: 38,797.20
Total Property and Liability Insuran: 59,688.00
Grand Totals: 468,050.40
Report Criteria:

Report type: GL detail
[Report].Amount = {<>} 0

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



‘/ CITY OF
Wm Request for City Council Action
Title: Donation to Bethlehem Inn, Waseca
Meeting Date: May 3, Agenda Item Number: 6C
2022
Action: XIMOTION Supporting
[JRESOLUTION Documents:
[CJORDINANCE '
[JDISCUSSION none
Originating Presented By:
Department: Waseca
Police Department
Approved By City Proposed Action:
Manager: [X] Motion to donate up to five abandoned bicycles in 2022 to Bethlehem Inn,
Waseca.

BACKGROUND: The Waseca Police Department was recently contacted by a staff member at Bethlehem Inn
to see if the Department had any abandoned bicycles to donate to a couple of their residents who are in need of
them to travel back and forth to work. Bethlehem Inn is a transitional housing facility for women and children
in Waseca. The Waseca Police Department currently has approximately 100 abandoned bicycles. Normally,
these are sold at a public auction but since there has not been one in quite some time, there is a surplus of them.

BUDGET IMPACT: Donating up to five abandoned bicycles will not have any budgetary impact to the City
of Waseca.

POLICY QUESTION: N/A
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: N/A

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends donating up to five abandoned bicycles from the Waseca Police
Department to the Bethlehem Inn in Waseca.



6D

Julia Hall

From: jonathan michels <jonjmichels@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 7:41 AM

To: Julia Hall

Subject: Resignation

Good morning Julia,

After some careful consideration, I'd like to remove myself from the Preservation Commission -- In short, | just don't
have the time for extracurricular activities during business hours. Spare time for Commission activities the past couple
months is harder to come by as my business continues to expand.

Thank you for your time, and have a great day.

Best,

Jon Michels



‘/ CITY OF
Wm Request for City Council Action

Title: Resolution 22-23: Adding Parcel to Eligible List

Meeting Date: May 3, 2022 Agenda Item Number: 6 E

Action: [IMOTION Supporting Res. 22-23
DIRESOLUTION Documents: Worke Letter
[CJORDINANCE
[IDISCUSSION

Originating Administration Presented By: City Manager

Department:

Approved By City Proposed Action: Pass Resolution 22-23, adding parcels to eligible abatement list

Manager: [X]

How does this item Creating a Vibrant and Dynamic Community

pertain to Vision 2030

goals?

BACKGROUND: The program was established in 2016 to attempt to spur single-family home construction
and reduce the surplus number of lots available in the City. Since then, the Council has extended the program
through 2022.

During the Tax Abatement process, the City Council gives final approval on applications received by staff and
allows for additional parcels to be added to the eligible list. Staff has received a request to all parcels in the Fox
Meadows Development.

BUDGET IMPACT: None.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: None

RECOMMENDATION: Motion to approve Resolution No. 22-23, approving two tax abatement applications.



RESOLUTION NO. 22-23

A RESOLUTION OF CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA
ADDING A RESIDENTIAL PARCEL TO THE PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Waseca (“City Council”) adopted Resolution 19-08 on
February 5, 2019, pursuant to which the City Council made certain amendments to its residential tax
abatement program (the “Abatement Program”)previously established in Resolution No. 16-56, dated
December 20, 2016, to encourage housing development within the City; and

WHEREAS, the parcels of real property eligible for participation in the Abatement Program were
listed in Appendix 2 to Resolution 19-08 (the “eligible parcels”), and generally consist of every current
vacant, unimproved parcel of property in a residential zoning district in the City of Waseca that are
served by municipal infrastructure including central water and sanitary sewer service; and
